

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
30 BARN OWLS <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00968-TSC
v.)	
)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS BY AND THROUGH NEXT FRIENDS**

Jonathan R. Mook, Esq. (DC Bar #929406)
Bernard J. DiMuro, Esq. (DC Bar #393020)
1101 King Street, Suite 610
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703-684-4333)
(703-548-3181/fax)
bdimuro@dimuro.com
jmook@dimuro.com

Asher Smith, *Pro Hac Vice*
PETA FOUNDATION
1536 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 483-7382
ashers@petaf.org

August 12, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Next Friends

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. The Animal Welfare Act..... 3

II. The Helms Amendment 5

III. Plaintiffs’ Deprivations 6

IV. Next Friends’ Efforts to Save Plaintiffs..... 7

V. The Instant Lawsuit..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs, Having Been Singled Out For a Death Sentence, Have a Valid Cause of Action Under the Bill of Attainder Clause 10

A. The Helms Amendment Functions as a Bill of Attainder by Singling Out Plaintiffs as Birds Born in Laboratories..... 10

B. The Helms Amendment Punishes Plaintiffs by Inflicting Exactly Those Deprivations Recalling the Infamous History of Bills of Attainder 16

C. In Stating Those Like Plaintiffs Merit ‘Extermination,’ Sen. Jesse Helms Evinced Punitive Intent..... 18

D. The Helms Amendment Lacks Necessary Safeguards While Imposing Deprivations Serving No Nonpunitive Purpose..... 21

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing Through Their Dedicated Next Friends..... 24

A. Next Friends Allege a Sufficient Connection to Plaintiff Barn Owls Under Supreme Court and D.C. Circuit Precedent 24

B. That Plaintiffs Are Barn Owls Should Pose No Barrier to Their Standing By and Through Next Friends..... 30

C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Stemming From Defendants’ Enforcement of the Helms Amendment Can Be Redressed 35

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	30
<i>Ali Jaber v. United States</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Jaber v. United States</i> , 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Alternatives Rsch. & Dev. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000).....	21
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	38
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O., v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	11
<i>American Civil Liberties Union Found. on behalf of Unnamed U.S. Citizen v. Mattis</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017).....	25-27, 28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Bowser v. Smith</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004)	33, 34-35
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering & Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	34, 35
<i>Club Misty, Inc. v. Laski</i> , 208 F.3d 615 (71h Cir. 2000).....	14

Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....11

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Pataki,
 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....13, 14

Cummings v. Missouri,
 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....11, 13, 14

Davis v. Austin,
 492 F.Supp. 273 (N.D. Ga.1980).....25

Does v. Bush,
 No. CIV. A.05313 (CKK), 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006).....25

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....12

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.,
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....35

Ex parte Garland,
 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....13, 17, 23

Foretich v. United States,
 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13, 16, 20, 22, 24

Haase v. Sessions,
 835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....35

Hettinga v. United States,
 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....9

In re Cecilia,
 File No. P-72.254/15 at 32 (Third Court of Guarantees,
 Mendoza, Argentina Nov. 3, 2016)32

In re Adoption of Doe,
 2008 WL 5070056 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 29, 2008).....12, 14

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9, 28

Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14, 17, 22

Leake v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,
 695 F. Supp. 1414 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)19

Lewis v. Burger King,
 344 F. App'x 470 (10th Cir. 2009)33, 34

Muthana v. Pompeo,
 985 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021)29, 30

Naruto v. Slater,
 888 F.3d 418 (9th. Cir. 2018)25, 29

Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.,
 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 16-17, 18, 19, 21, 22

Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc., on Behalf of Tommy v. Lavery,
 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018)15

PETA v. Dep't of Agric.
 7 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 797 F.3d 1087
 (D.C. Cir. 2015).37

People ex rel. Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc. v. Lavery,
 124 A.D.3d 148 (N.Y. 2014) 15-16

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....14

Regents of the University of California v. Public Employment Relations Board,
 485 U.S. 589 (1988).....19

SBC Commc 'ns., Inc. v. FCC,
 154 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 1998)14

Sam M. ex rel. Elliott v. Carcieri,
 608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010).....29

Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Company,
 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....31

SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta,
 309 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2002)11, 14

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Grp.,
 468 U.S. 841 (1984).....12, 13, 17, 23

Siegel v. Lyng,
 851 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....21

Singh v. State of Haryana,
 CRR-533-2013 (High Court of Punjab and Haryana at
 Chandigarh, India May 31, 2019).....32

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....12

The NonHuman Rights Project v. Breheny,
 No. 260441/19, 2020 WL 1670735 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 18, 2020), *leave
 to appeal granted sub. nom., Matter of Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc. v.
 Breheny*, 36 N.Y.3d 912 (2021).....15

Thomas v. Principi,
 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Tilikum ex rel. PETA v. Sea World Parks & Entertainment, Inc.,
 842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....15, 32, 34

United States v. Brown,
 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....11, 14, 20

United States v. Lovett,
 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....10, 12, 13

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,
 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....31

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....24, 25, 30, 33

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....10, 13, 14

7 U.S.C. § 2131.....1, 23

7 U.S.C. § 2132.....1, 6, 10, 23, 37

7 U.S.C. § 2143.....3

7 U.S.C. § 2146.....4, 38

Public Law 91-579, 84 Stat. 1560 (Dec. 24, 1970).....3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 128

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 1733

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 2.805

9 C.F.R. § 1.118

9 C.F.R. § 2.314, 5, 6, 18, 24, 36, 37

9 C.F.R. §§ 3.125-3.142.....4, 5, 36

9 C.F.R. § 3.128.....4

Other Authorities

147 Cong. Rec. H3744-04 (June 28, 2001)5

148 Cong. Rec. S612-01 (Feb. 12, 2002)5, 20

85 Fed. Reg. 51368 (Aug. 20, 2020).....38

Matthew Steilen, *Bills of Attainder*, 53 Hous. L. Rev. 767 (2016).....14, 17

The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, Vol. 2, ed. Max Farrand
(New Haven: Yale University Press, 1911).....17

Cass R. Sunstein, *Standing for Animals (with Notes on Animal Rights)*,
47 UCLA L. Rev. 1333 (2000).....33
